



IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY  
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION

WRIT PETITION NO. 2435 OF 2016

Jitendra Sadanand Mahulkar & Ors.

... Petitioners

Versus

The State of Maharashtra & Ors.

... Respondents

---

None for the Petitioners.

Smt. Nazia Sheikh, AGP for Respondent Nos.1, 8 & 10-State.

Mr. Vikas Pandey fo Respondent No.2.

Mr. G. S. Bhat for Respondent No.3.

Mr. Jagdish G. Aradwad (Reddy) for Respondent Nos.4 to 6.

Ms. Anjali Ghuge for Respondent Nos.7 to 9-BMC.

---

CORAM : M. S. KARNIK AND

S. M. MODAK, JJ.

DATED : 17<sup>th</sup> APRIL, 2026.

PC. :

1. None for the petitioners.
2. Learned counsel for respondent No.3 submits that due to passage of time, the reliefs claimed for in this petition have become infructuous.
3. The petition is disposed of as such.
4. Liberty to the petitioners to apply for restoration if the petitioners satisfy that the cause of action in this petition still survives.

(S. M. MODAK, J.)

(M. S. KARNIK, J.)